proportion of the vesting period that has passed. Any increase or decrease in value is recognised in the income statement within staff costs. The liability
is included in the balance sheet as part of accrued expenses within trade and other payables (see Note 18). Long-Term Incentive plans (LTIP) with
performance conditions attached have been granted in fund units in 2021.

The Group hedges its exposure to price fluctuations in the underlying fund units by purchasing the fund units at the date of grant. These are included
within financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) in the balance sheet. Changes in the fair value of the units are recognised in the income
statement within staff costs in order to match the gains and losses of both the hedging instrument and the hedged item within the same line item of the
income statement.

The Group provides a sensitivity analysis to show the impact to the Group’s profit before taxation in the event that forfeiture and performance condition
assumptions exceed or are below the Group’s estimations on fund unit awards by the stated percentages:

Impact on the income statement of a change in leaver assumptions
2021

£m
2020

£m

+5% (2.1) (0.6)
-5% 0.6 0.5

Impact on the income statement of a change in performance condition vesting assumptions
2021

£m
2020

£m

+25% 0.2 –
-25% (0.2) –

The use of estimation in the calculation of fund unit awards
At the year end, the Group had accrued £79.6m of deferred fund unit awards. Each year, existing awards vest and new awards are made. Given their
significance as a form of employee remuneration for the Group, fund unit awards have been included as an area where the use of estimation is
important in Note 27. The principal estimations made relate to:

•	 forfeitures (where awardees leave the Group as ‘bad’ leavers and therefore forfeit unvested awards) and accelerations (where awardees are ‘good’
leavers and their awards continue to vest but there is no longer an extended service period condition); and

[…]

The fair value of the services provided by employees has been calculated indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. Fair
value amounts for the options granted under the DBP, LTIP and SAYE schemes were determined using a Black-Scholes option-pricing method and the
following assumptions:

2021 2020

DBP 2020 LTIP 2021 SAYE 2021 DBP 2019 LTIP 2020 SAYE 2020

Weighted average share price £2.81 £2.81 £2.51 £2.71 £2.80 £2.13
Weighted average exercise price – – £2.15 – – £1.65
Weighted average expected volatility 35.4% 32.1% 33.7% 27.0% 28.7% 32.4%
Weighted average option life (years) 1.7 4.2 4.1 2.5 4.4 4.3
Weighted average dividend yield – – 6.8% – – 7.6%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate 0.8% 1.1% – – (0.1)% –

Expected volatility for options granted in 2021 and 2020 has been calculated using the historical volatility of the Group.

The numbers above in relation to the LTIP include Joiner Plans as both schemes have a similar structure.

The Group provides a sensitivity analysis to show the impact to the Group’s profit before taxation in the event that forfeiture and performance condition
assumptions exceed or are below the Group’s estimations on share-based payments by the stated percentages:

Impact on the income statement of a change in leaver assumptions
2021

£m
2020 (restated)1

£m

+5% (1.8) (1.4)
-5% 1.2 1.2

Impact on the income statement of a change in performance condition vesting assumptions
2021

£m
2020

£m

+25% 1.9 3.1
-25% (2.0) (3.1)

1.	 2020 has been restated to split out the sensitivity analysis on share-based payments and fund awards.

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

140 Jupiter Fund Management plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2021

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The use of estimation in the calculation of share-based payments
At the year end, the Group had approximately 28.2 million share-based awards in issue. Each year, existing awards vest and new awards are made. Around
14.4 million share-based awards were issued in 2021 in the form of deferred bonus and LTIP awards. In addition, as part of the Merian acquisition in 2020,